

In the Supreme Court of Virginia

The Falls Church (also known as The Church at the Falls –
The Falls Church),

Defendant-Appellant,

v.

The Protestant Episcopal Church in the United States of America
and

The Protestant Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Virginia,

Plaintiffs-Appellees.

BRIEF OF RELIGIOUS ORGANIZATIONS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Brian A. Coleman (VSB # 41352)
Brian.Coleman@dbr.com
Thomas E. Starnes
Thomas.Starnes@dbr.com
Stephen J. Wallace
Stephen.Wallace@dbr.com

Drinker Biddle & Reath LLP
1500 K Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005-1209
Telephone: (202) 842-8800
Facsimile: (202) 842-8465

Counsel For *Amici Curiae* General Council on Finance and Administration of The United Methodist Church; Episcopal Diocese of Southern Virginia; Episcopal Diocese of Southwestern Virginia; the Rt. Rev. Yung Chin Cho (Bishop, Virginia Annual Conference of The United Methodist Church); Steven D. Brown (Chancellor, Virginia Annual Conference of The United Methodist Church); Gradye Parsons, Stated Clerk of the General Assembly of the Presbyterian Church (U.S.A.) ("PCUSA"); Abingdon Presbytery of the PCUSA; Elder Donald F. Bickhart (Stated Clerk, Presbytery of Eastern Virginia, PCUSA); the Rev. Dr. G. Wilson Gunn, Jr. (General Presbyter, National Capital Presbytery, PCUSA); Virginia Synod of the Evangelical Lutheran Church of America; Metropolitan Washington, D.C. Synod of the Evangelical Lutheran Church of America

CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....III

SUMMARY OF INTEREST OF THE *AMICI* 1

ASSIGNMENTS OF CROSS-ERROR6

QUESTIONS PRESENTED6

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....6

ARGUMENT7

I. THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE OBLIGES VIRGINIA TO
RECOGNIZE DENOMINATIONAL TRUSTS ON LOCAL CHURCH
PROPERTY7

 A. WHEN APPLYING NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES OF LAW TO RESOLVE CHURCH
 PROPERTY DISPUTES, VIRGINIA COURTS MUST GIVE EFFECT TO EXPRESS
 TRUST CLAUSES RECITED IN A DENOMINATION’S GOVERNING DOCUMENTS8

 B. VIRGINIA’S RULE AGAINST TRUSTS IN FAVOR OF DENOMINATIONAL
 CHURCHES HAS BEEN UNDERMINED BY RECENT CHANGES IN THE LAW..... 12

 C. REFUSING TO RECOGNIZE TRUSTS IN FAVOR OF HIERARCHICAL
 DENOMINATIONS VIOLATES THE FREE EXERCISE CLAUSE BY DISCRIMINATING
 AGAINST AND BETWEEN CHURCHES14

 1. The Rule Against Denominational Trusts Is Neither Neutral Nor
 Generally Applicable16

 2. The Rule Against Denominational Trusts Does Not Survive Strict
 Scrutiny.....18

II. THE CIRCUIT COURT’S DECISION IS A PERFECTLY
CONSTITUTIONAL (AND EMINENTLY CORRECT) APPLICATION OF
NEUTRAL PRINCIPLES OF STATE LAW, EVEN WITHOUT REFERENCE
TO THE EXPRESS TRUST PROVISIONS INCLUDED IN THE
EPISCOPAL CHURCH’S GOVERNING DOCUMENTS.....20

 A. THE TERMS OF ANY DENOMINATION’S GOVERNING DOCUMENTS ARE
 NEVER “UNILATERALLY” IMPOSED ON LOCAL CHURCHES; THEIR ENFORCEMENT
 UNDER WELL-RECOGNIZED PRINCIPLES OF CONTRACT LAW IS A BYPRODUCT
 OF EACH CONGREGATION’S *CONSENT* TO BE BOUND BY THE RULES OF THE
 DENOMINATION WITH WHICH IT FREELY CHOOSES TO AFFILIATE.....21

 B. A CONGREGATION’S *CONSENT* TO ITS DENOMINATION’S RULES IS NOT
 CONFINED TO THE RULES IN PLACE AT THE TIME IT JOINED THE DENOMINATION.
 28

C. THE CIRCUIT COURT DID NOT RESOLVE ANY RELIGIOUS QUESTION OR UNDERTAKE ANY FUNDAMENTALLY RELIGIOUS INQUIRY	32
CONCLUSION	37
CERTIFICATE	38
DETAILED STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	A-1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940).....	17
<i>Carnes v. Smith</i> , 236 Ga. 30, 222 S. E. 2d 322 (1976)	3
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	15, 16, 17, 19
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Res. of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990)	17
<i>Falwell v. Miller</i> , 203 F. Supp. 2d 624 (W.D. Va. 2002)	14
<i>Gottlieb v. Economy Stores</i> , 199 Va. 848, 102 S.E.2d 345 (1958)	22
<i>Green v. Lewis</i> , 221 Va. 547, 272 S.E.2d 181 (1980)	1, 23, 24, 26
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n of Fla.</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987) .	16
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 694 (2012).	12, 33
<i>Jones v. Wolf</i> , 443 U.S. 595 (1979).....	passim
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	12
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982)	17
<i>Linn v. Carson</i> , 73 Va. (32 Gratt.) 170 (1879)	22
<i>Maryland and Virginia Eldership of the Churches of God v. Church of God at Sharpsburg, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 367 (1970),	8
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978)	17
<i>Norfolk Presbytery v. Bollinger</i> , 214 Va. 500, 201 S.E.2d 752 (1974)	1
<i>Polen v. Cox</i> , 259 Md. 25, 267 A.2d 201 (1970).....	30, 31, 32
<i>Presbyterian Church in the United States v. Mary Elizabeth Blue Hull Memorial Presbyterian Church (“Hull”)</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	4, 7, 8
<i>Protestant Episcopal Church in Diocese of Virginia v. Truro Church</i> , 280 Va. 6, 694 S.E.2d 555 (2010)	22
<i>Reid v. Gholson</i> , 229 Va. 179, 327 S.E.2d 107 (1985).....	29
<i>Serbian Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U. S. 696 (1976).....	15, 23
<i>Watson v. Jones</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 679 (1871).....	4, 11, 24

STATUTES

Va. Code Ann. § 57-10.....	14
Va. Code Ann. § 57-15.....	14
Va. Code Ann. § 57-16.1.....	14
Va. Code Ann. § 57-7.1	6, 13
Va. Code Ann. § 57-8.....	14
Va. Code Ann. §§ 64.2-723, 64.2-727	14
Va. Const. art. IV, § 14.....	14

BOOKS

John Leo Topolewski, *Mr. Wesley's Trust Clause: Methodism in the Vernacular*, in *METHODIST HISTORY*, vol. XXXVII, no. 3, pp. 144-45 (Yrigoyen, Jr., Charles, ed. 1999).....3
